

FY16 Water Service Dismantlements			1		2		3		4			
			Fuller & Co. Construction		State Utility Contractors, Inc.		R.H. Price, Inc.		Propst Construction Company			
	SECTION ONE - COMMON ITEMS FOR WATER:											
1	FOR MOBILIZATION TO THE PROJECT SITE, AS SPECIFIED											
A	"TYPE A" MOBILIZATION (THIS ITEM IS LIMITED TO 3% OF THE TOTAL BID AMOUNT)		1	LS	\$ 35,975.00	\$ 35,975.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 58,000.00	\$ 58,000.00	\$ 51,220.00	\$ 51,220.00
B	"TYPE B" MOBILIZATION (Normal)		150	EA	\$ 300.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 300,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 225,000.00
C	"TYPE C" MOBILIZATION (Restart)		2	EA	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
D	"TYPE D" MOBILIZATION (Bulk Dismantlements)		1	LS	\$ 475,700.00	\$ 475,700.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
2	FOR SOLID ROCK EXCAVATION, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE											
A	FOR THE FIRST 5 CY PER PROJECT		5	CY	\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00
B	FOR ADDITIONAL ROCK EXCAVATION AFTER THE INITIAL 5 CY PER PROJECT		25	CY	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,500.00
3	FOR CUTTING (SAWING) AND REPLACING ALL ASPHALTIC PAVEMENT AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE											
A	FOR CUTTING (SAWING) ASPHALT PAVEMENT		1750	LF	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 3,500.00
B	FOR REMOVING AND DISPOSING OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT											
a	0'-3" DEPTH		35	SY	\$ 3.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 280.00
b	3'-6" DEPTH		250	SY	\$ 4.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 2,250.00
c	FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 3-INCH DEPTH OF REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT (will be in addition to item (b) above)		70	SY	\$ 3.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 560.00
C	FOR REPLACING ASPHALT PAVEMENT (INCLUDING S9.5(I-2))											
a	6-INCH DEPTH		35	SY	\$ 172.00	\$ 6,020.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,750.00
b	8-INCH DEPTH		210	SY	\$ 172.00	\$ 36,120.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 18,900.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 33,600.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 12,600.00
D	FOR ADDITIONAL 4-INCH DEEP BINDER COURSE (WILL BE IN ADDITION TO ITEMS C. (a) or (b) above)		35	SY	\$ 157.50	\$ 5,512.50	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,225.00
E	FOR 1-INCH DEPTH OF S9.5(I-2) OVERLAY (Surface Course)		18	SY	\$ 55.00	\$ 990.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 540.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 540.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 450.00
F	FOR REMOVING AND REPLACING ROLL TYPE FULL DEPTH COMPACTED ASPHALT CURBING (hand placed or by machine - contractor's option)		5	LF	\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 250.00
4	FOR CUTTING (SAWING) AND REPLACING CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS AND WALKWAYS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE											
A	FOR CUTTING (SAWING) CONCRETE		140	LF	\$ 1.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 560.00
B	FOR REMOVING & DISPOSING OF CONCRETE											
a	0'-4" DEPTH		50	SY	\$ 3.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 600.00
b	4'-8" DEPTH		18	SY	\$ 4.00	\$ 72.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 144.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 306.00
c	FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 2-INCH DEPTH OF REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF CONCRETE (Will be in addition to Item (b) Above)		18	SY	\$ 3.00	\$ 54.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 270.00
C	FOR REPLACING CONCRETE											
a	4" DEPTH		35	SY	\$ 118.00	\$ 4,130.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 2,800.00
b	5" DEPTH (must equal or exceed Item (a) above)		15	SY	\$ 132.00	\$ 1,980.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 1,350.00
c	6" DEPTH (must equal or exceed Item (b) above)		5	SY	\$ 290.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00
d	FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 2-INCH DEPTH OF CONCRETE REPLACEMENT (Will be in addition to Item (b) or (c) Above)		18	SY	\$ 48.50	\$ 873.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 900.00
5	FOR CUTTING AND REPLACING CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE		50	LF	\$ 93.00	\$ 4,650.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,750.00
6	FOR FURNISHING SELECT BACKFILL MATERIAL, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE											
A	FOR FURNISHING AGGREGATE BASE COURSE (ABC)		200	CY	\$ 25.50	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 8,000.00
B	FOR FURNISHING APPROVED BORROW FILL DIRT		100	CY	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,500.00
7	FOR FERTILIZING, SEEDING AND MULCHING, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE		5200	SY	\$ 0.30	\$ 1,560.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 20,800.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 10,400.00
8	FOR TREE REMOVAL AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE											
A	>6" THROUGH 9"		1	EA	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
B	>9" THROUGH 12"		1	EA	\$ 120.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1,750.00
C	>12" THROUGH 15"		1	EA	\$ 140.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 2,350.00	\$ 2,350.00
D	>15" THROUGH 18"		1	EA	\$ 160.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 2,750.00
9	FOR CLEARING RIGHT-OF-WAY AND GRUBBING UNDERBRUSH, AS SPECIFIED		500	SY	\$ 0.75	\$ 375.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,000.00
10	FOR CONSTRUCTING AND MAINTAINING VARIOUS EROSION CONTROL DEVICES, AS SPECIFIED											
A	SILT FENCE		100	LF	\$ 2.70	\$ 270.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 300.00
B	STONE SILT CHECK DAM		10	EA	\$ 35.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 500.00
C	TEMPORARY INLET PROTECTION		1	EA	\$ 35.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00
D	EROSION CONTROL BLANKET/JUTE NETTING		200	SY	\$ 2.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,000.00
11	FOR REPLACING C.A.B.C. STONE OR PIT GRAVEL DRIVES, SHOULDERS, AND ROADS, AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE		35	SY	\$ 7.00	\$ 245.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 525.00

FY16 Water Service Dismantlements				1		2		3		4	
				Fuller & Co. Construction		State Utility Contractors, Inc.		R.H. Price, Inc.		Propst Construction Company	
12	FOR LOCATION AND OPERATION OF MAINLINE WATER VALVES										
A	LOCATION OF MAINLINE VALVES	100	HR	\$ 34.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 20,000.00
B	ADJUSTMENT OF MAINLINE VALVES/BOXES (TO CURRENT STANDARDS)	20	EA	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 10,000.00
C	OPERATION OF MAINLINE VALVES	200	HR	\$ 34.00	\$ 6,800.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 20,000.00
13	FOR LOCATING EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, AS SPECIFIED										
A	LOCATING UTILITIES BY HAND OR BY MECHANICAL MEANS, AS SPECIFIED										
a	LOCATING GAS MAINS	100	EA	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00
b	LOCATING PHONE (FIBER OPTICS) CABLES	25	EA	\$ 30.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 500.00
c	LOCATING PHONE (NON-FIBER OPTICS) CABLES	60	EA	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,200.00
d	LOCATING POWER CABLES	30	EA	\$ 30.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 600.00
e	LOCATING CABLE TV CABLES	12	EA	\$ 30.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 240.00
f	LOCATING STORM PIPES	30	EA	\$ 30.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 600.00
h	LOCATING SEWER MAINS	5	EA	\$ 30.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 100.00
14	FOR MAINTAINING TRAFFIC AS SPECIFIED, COMPLETE IN PLACE										
A	FOR TWO (2) FULL TIME FLAGGERS WITH PADDLE SIGNS	20	DYS	\$ 950.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 7,000.00
B	FOR ONE (1) PART TIME FLAGGERS WITH PADDLE SIGNS	30	HR	\$ 65.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 900.00
C	FOR REFLECTIVE TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS (REGARDLESS OF SIZE)	15	EA	\$ 400.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,500.00
D	FOR REFLECTIVE 28-INCH TALL TRAFFIC CONES	15	EA	\$ 30.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 525.00
E	FOR CONCRETE BARRIERS	50	LF	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 500.00
F	FOR TYPE B (30"x60") FLASHING ARROW PANEL	20	EA	\$ 450.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 3,500.00
G	FOR OFF-DUTY POLICE OFFICER WITH MARKED PATROL VEHICLE	8	HR	\$ 70.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 400.00
15	FOR MATERIAL/DENSITY TESTING, AS SPECIFIED										
A	SOILS TECHNICIAN SERVICES (FIELD SERVICES) AS SPECIFIED	50	HR	\$ 62.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00
B	LABORATORY TESTING SERVICES, (STANDARD PROCTOR COMPACTION TEST) AS SPECIFIED	15	EA	\$ 130.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 5,250.00
16	FOR THE ADDITIONAL COST OF RESTRICTED WORK HOURS OF 9:00 AM TO 4:00 PM, PER LOCATION, AS SPECIFIED	100	CREV	\$ 200.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 50,000.00
17	FOR THE ADDITIONAL COST OF RESTRICTED WORK HOURS OF 6:00PM TO 6:00 AM, AT NIGHT AND/OR WEEKENDS OF 6:00 PM FRIDAY TO 6:00 AM MONDAY, PER LOCATION, AS SPECIFIED	40	CREV	\$ 200.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 32,000.00
18	FOR THE ADDITIONAL COST OF WORKING ON COMPLEX WORKSITES WITHIN THE I-277/I-77 LOOP, PER PROJECT, AS SPECIFIED	40	CREV	\$ 200.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 32,000.00
19	FOR THE ADDITIONAL COST OF WORKING ON COMPLEX WORKSITES ON MAJOR THOROUGHFARES OUTSIDE THE I-277/I-77 LOOP, PER PROJECT, AS SPECIFIED	50	CREV	\$ 200.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 25,000.00
20	LIQUIDATED DAMAGES - \$400/PROJECT	0	DAY							\$ -	
	TOTAL BID COMMON ITEMS				\$ 754,806.50		\$ 514,670.00		\$ 821,510.00		\$ 592,711.00
	SECTION TWO - WATER ITEMS:										
1	FOR EXCAVATING, DISCONNECTING AND ABANDONMENT (3/4-INCH THROUGH 2-INCH) WATER SERVICE FROM WATER MAIN.										
A	DISCONNECT BY EXCAVATION TO MAIN AND OPERATING CORPORATION STOP TO CLOSED POSITION, DISCONNECT WATER SERVICE AFTER CORP STOP	158	EA	\$ 200.00	\$ 31,600.00	\$ 755.00	\$ 119,290.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 142,200.00	\$ 625.00	\$ 98,750.00
B	DISCONNECT BY EXCAVATING TO THE MAIN, REMOVING WATER SERVICE FROM 2" MAIN AND INSTALLING SADDLE WITH CORP STOP ON EXISTING MAIN	10	EA	\$ 275.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 1,550.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 11,000.00
C	DISCONNECT BY EXCAVATING TO THE MAIN, REMOVING WATER SERVICE FROM 6" MAIN AND INSTALLING SADDLE WITH CORP STOP ON EXISTING MAIN	17	EA	\$ 320.00	\$ 5,440.00	\$ 1,550.00	\$ 26,350.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 35,700.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 20,400.00
D	DISCONNECT BY EXCAVATING TO THE MAIN, REMOVING WATER SERVICE FROM 8" MAIN AND INSTALLING SADDLE WITH CORP STOP ON EXISTING MAIN	17	EA	\$ 325.00	\$ 5,525.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 27,200.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 35,700.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 21,250.00
E	DISCONNECT BY EXCAVATING TO THE MAIN, REMOVING WATER SERVICE FROM 10" MAIN AND INSTALLING SADDLE WITH CORP STOP ON EXISTING MAIN	12	EA	\$ 340.00	\$ 4,080.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 1,275.00	\$ 15,300.00
F	DISCONNECT BY EXCAVATING TO THE MAIN, REMOVING WATER SERVICE FROM 12" MAIN AND INSTALLING SADDLE WITH CORP STOP ON EXISTING MAIN	12	EA	\$ 345.00	\$ 4,140.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 26,400.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 15,600.00
G	DISCONNECT BY EXCAVATING TO THE MAIN, REMOVING WATER SERVICE FROM 16" MAIN AND INSTALLING SADDLE WITH CORP STOP ON EXISTING MAIN	10	EA	\$ 385.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 19,000.00
H	DISCONNECT BY EXCAVATING TO THE MAIN, REMOVING WATER SERVICE FROM 24" MAIN AND INSTALLING SADDLE WITH CORP STOP ON EXISTING MAIN	2	EA	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 11,600.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 7,600.00

FY16 Water Service Dismantlements			1		2		3		4	
			Fuller & Co. Construction		State Utility Contractors, Inc.		R.H. Price, Inc.		Propst Construction Company	
I	IF UNABLE TO LOCATE THE CONNECTION IN THE INITIAL 5 FT EXCAVATION, FOR ADDITIONAL EXCAVATION ALONG THE MAIN TO LOCATE THE CONNECTION POINT	250 LF	\$ 12.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 8,750.00
2	FOR EXCAVATING, DISCONNECTING AND ABANDONMENT (4-INCH THROUGH 12-INCH) WATER SERVICE FROM WATER MAIN.									
A	DISCONNECT BY EXCAVATION TO MAIN, OPERATE VALVE TO CLOSED POSITION. CUT WATER SERVICE AND INSTALL MJ/RJ WATERTIGHT PLUG. (FOR FULLBODIED, CAST IRON MJ VALVES ONLY) INCLUDING MJ PLUG AND ACCESSORY PACK.									
a	3-INCH WATER SERVICE	1 EA	\$ 230.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00
a	4-INCH WATER SERVICE	1 EA	\$ 230.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00
b	6-INCH WATER SERVICE	6 EA	\$ 245.00	\$ 1,470.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 21,600.00
c	8-INCH WATER SERVICE	5 EA	\$ 265.00	\$ 1,325.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 18,500.00
d	10-INCH WATER SERVICE	3 EA	\$ 305.00	\$ 915.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 14,100.00
e	12-INCH WATER SERVICE	3 EA	\$ 305.00	\$ 915.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 21,000.00
B	#####									
a	6-INCH WATER MAIN	1 EA	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
b	8-INCH WATER MAIN	2 EA	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 8,600.00
c	10-INCH WATER MAIN	1 EA	\$ 2,025.00	\$ 2,025.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 4,750.00	\$ 4,750.00
d	12-INCH WATER MAIN	3 EA	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 28,500.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 11,100.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 14,700.00
e	16-INCH WATER MAIN	1 EA	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00
f	24-INCH WATER MAIN	1 EA	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
3	REMOVAL OF ABANDONED WATER SERVICE LINE FROM METER BOX / VAULT TO BACK OF CURB / EDGE OF PAVEMENT (LONG SIDE ONLY) OR FROM METER BOX / VAULT TO EXISTING WATER MAIN (SHORT SIDE ONLY)									
a	3/4-INCH THROUGH 1 INCH WATER SERVICE	2000 LF	\$ 4.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 34,000.00
b	1.5 INCH THROUGH 2-INCH WATER SERVICE	600 LF	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 10,200.00
c	3-INCH WATER SERVICE	200 LF	\$ 6.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 3,600.00
d	4-INCH WATER SERVICE	600 LF	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 19.00	\$ 11,400.00
e	6-INCH WATER SERVICE	400 LF	\$ 6.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 8,800.00
f	8-INCH WATER SERVICE	200 LF	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 5,000.00
g	12-INCH WATER SERVICE	200 LF	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 6,000.00
4	PLACE FLOWABLE FILL MATERIAL INTO ABANDONED LONG SIDE WATER SERVICE LINES UNDER MAINTAINED ROADWAYS									
a	3-INCH WATER SERVICE	100 LF	\$ 7.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00
b	4-INCH WATER SERVICE	495 LF	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,465.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 8,910.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 12,375.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 14,850.00
c	6-INCH WATER SERVICE	330 LF	\$ 9.50	\$ 3,135.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 11,550.00
d	8-INCH WATER SERVICE	165 LF	\$ 19.00	\$ 3,135.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 3,795.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 6,600.00
e	10-INCH WATER SERVICE	100 LF	\$ 22.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 4,500.00
f	12-INCH WATER SERVICE	165 LF	\$ 24.00	\$ 3,960.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 7,425.00
5	REMOVE METER BOX (OR VAULT), ANGLE VALVE, YOKE ASSMEBLY. DISCONNECT AND CRIMP WATER SERVICE, RESTORE AREA INCLUDING BACKFILL BORROW FILL DIRT (3/4-INCH THROUGH 2-INCH WATER SERVICE)									
A	METER TYPES									
a	3/4-INCH METER BOX	75 EA	\$ 100.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 33,750.00
b	1-INCH METER BOX	76 EA	\$ 100.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 12,160.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 22,800.00	\$ 455.00	\$ 34,580.00
c	1.5-INCH METER VAULT	75 EA	\$ 100.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 97,500.00
d	2-INCH VAULT	45 EA	\$ 120.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 21,375.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 60,750.00
6	REMOVE METER VAULT, METER AND BYPASS PIPE ASSEMBLY. DISCONNECT WATER SERVICE, ABANDON VALVE ASSEMBLY, RESTORE AREA INCLUDING BACKFILL BORROW FILL DIRT (3-INCH THROUGH 12-INCH WATER SERVICES INCLUDING COMPOUND METERS, FMCT'S AND FIRE LINES)									
B	COMPOUND METER TYPES									
a	3-INCH METER VAULT	1 EA	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7,600.00	\$ 7,600.00
b	4-INCH METER VAULT	1 EA	\$ 700.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$ 7,700.00
C	FMCT METER TYPES									
a	4-INCH METER VAULT	1 EA	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 7,700.00	\$ 7,700.00
b	6-INCH METER VAULT	4 EA	\$ 875.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 7,900.00	\$ 31,600.00
c	8-INCH METER VAULT	4 EA	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 17,200.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 32,000.00
d	10-INCH METER VAULT	1 EA	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 8,200.00	\$ 8,200.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00
e	12-INCH METER VAULT	1 EA	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
D	FIRE LINE SERVICE TYPES									

FY16 Water Service Dismantlements			1		2		3		4	
			Fuller & Co. Construction		State Utility Contractors, Inc.		R.H. Price, Inc.		Propst Construction Company	
a	2-INCH DETECTOR CHECK AND ASSOCIATED METER	1 EA	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00
b	4-INCH DETECTOR CHECK AND ASSOCIATED METER	1 EA	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
c	6-INCH DETECTOR CHECK AND ASSOCIATED METER	3 EA	\$ 200.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 11,400.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 7,800.00	\$ 23,400.00
d	8-INCH DETECTOR CHECK AND ASSOCIATED METER	3 EA	\$ 200.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 7,900.00	\$ 23,700.00
e	10-INCH DETECTOR CHECK AND ASSOCIATED METER	1 EA	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00
f	12-INCH DETECTOR CHECK AND ASSOCIATED METER	1 EA	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
7	FOR FURNISHING AND INSTALLING ADDITIONAL RESTRAINED JOINT MJ COMPACT DUCTILE IRON FITTINGS INCLUDING MEGA LUGS, BENDS, LONG PATTERN SLEEVES (WHEN NOT NOTED IN OTHER PAY ITEMS), COMPLETE IN PLACE.	500 LB	\$ 4.50	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,500.00
8	REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING WATER MAIN (IF MULTIPLE SERVICES REMOVED IN CLOSE PROXIMITY)									
A	INITIAL PIPE REPLACEMENT (UP TO 1 PIPE STICK - 18LF) INCLUDING PIPE, 2 LONG PATTERN SOLID SLEEVES AND MEGALUGS									
a	2-INCH WATER MAIN - DR 13.5 PVC	8 EA	\$ 260.00	\$ 2,080.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 17,600.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 17,200.00
b	6-INCH WATER MAIN - PC350 DIP	10 EA	\$ 725.00	\$ 7,250.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 24,500.00
c	8-INCH WATER MAIN - PC350 DIP	8 EA	\$ 930.00	\$ 7,440.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 38,400.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 22,000.00
d	10-INCH WATER MAIN - PC350 DIP	1 EA	\$ 1,275.00	\$ 1,275.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
e	12-INCH WATER MAIN - PC350 DIP	2 EA	\$ 1,505.00	\$ 3,010.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 7,400.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
f	16-INCH WATER MAIN - PC350 DIP	1 EA	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 9,500.00
g	24-INCH WATER MAIN - PC350 DIP	1 EA	\$ 4,450.00	\$ 4,450.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
B	ADDITIONAL PIPE REPLACEMENT (WHEN NOT INCLUDED IN OTHER PAY ITEMS) ADD ON TO 8A									
a	2-INCH WATER MAIN - DR 13.5 PVC	100 LF	\$ 13.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00
b	6-INCH WATER MAIN - PC350 DIP	80 LF	\$ 33.00	\$ 2,640.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 4,800.00
c	8-INCH WATER MAIN - PC350 DIP	80 LF	\$ 36.00	\$ 2,880.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 5,200.00
d	10-INCH WATER MAIN - PC350 DIP	40 LF	\$ 46.00	\$ 1,840.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 3,200.00
e	12-INCH WATER MAIN - PC350 DIP	60 LF	\$ 55.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 5,400.00
f	16-INCH WATER MAIN - PC350 DIP	40 LF	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 7,000.00
g	24-INCH WATER MAIN - PC350 DIP	40 LF	\$ 125.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 260.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 11,000.00
9	CUT-IN CONVENTIONAL AWWA MAIN LINE VALVE (IF BACK UP VALVES ARE NOT OPERABLE)									
a	2-INCH MAIN LINE VALVE - GV	2 EA	\$ 400.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 8,200.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 4,400.00
b	6-INCH MAIN LINE VALVE - GV	3 EA	\$ 1,025.00	\$ 3,075.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 25,200.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 8,250.00
c	8-INCH MAIN LINE VALVE - GV	3 EA	\$ 1,375.00	\$ 4,125.00	\$ 9,250.00	\$ 27,750.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 9,000.00
d	10-INCH MAIN LINE VALVE - GV	1 EA	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00
e	12-INCH MAIN LINE VALVE - GV	2 EA	\$ 2,350.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
f	16-INCH MAIN LINE VALVE - BFV	1 EA	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 21,250.00	\$ 21,250.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
g	24-INCH MAIN LINE VALVE - BFV	1 EA	\$ 7,850.00	\$ 7,850.00	\$ 28,500.00	\$ 28,500.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00
10	FOR ACTIVE SHORING, COMPLETE IN PLACE									
A	FOR FURNISHING, INSTALLING AND REMOVING ACTIVE SHORING IN PIPE TRENCH (ADD ON PIPE ITEMS ABOVE)	200 LF	\$ 360.00	\$ 72,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 70,000.00
B	FOR FURNISHING, INSTALLING AND REMOVING ACTIVE SHORING AT A (TAPPING SLEEVE AND VALVE PIT)(ADD ON TO ITEMS ABOVE)	2 EA	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
	TOTAL BID WATER			\$ 336,055.00		\$ 1,154,630.00		\$ 989,625.00		\$ 1,225,355.00
	TOTAL BID COMMON ITEMS			\$ 754,806.50		\$ 514,670.00		\$ 821,510.00		\$ 592,711.00
	TOTAL BID WATER			\$ 336,055.00		\$ 1,154,630.00		\$ 989,625.00		\$ 1,225,355.00
	SUBTOTAL OF COMMON ITEMS AND WATER			\$ 1,090,861.50		\$ 1,669,300.00		\$ 1,811,135.00		\$ 1,818,066.00
	CONTINGENCY ALLOWANCE (10% OF SUB-TOTAL)	1 EA		\$ 109,086.15		\$ 166,930.00		\$ 181,113.50		\$ 181,806.60
	TOTAL BID COMBINED			\$ 1,199,947.65		\$ 1,836,230.00		\$ 1,992,248.50		\$ 1,999,872.60